

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM ANDREOLI ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

YOUNGEVITY INTERNATIONAL CORP., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JONATHAN O. HAFEN
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN R. SCHOFIELD
MICHAEL S. ANDERSON
STEPHEN C. MOURITSEN
CYNTHIA D. LOVE
PARR BROWN GEE & LOVELESS
101 South 200 East, Suite 700
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
(801) 532-7840
jhafen@parrbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
DIRECTLY RELATED CASES.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. THERE IS A DIRECT AND ACKNOWLEDGED SPLIT OF AUTHORITY AMONG THE CIRCUIT COURTS....	8
II. THIS CASE RAISES AN IMPORTANT QUESTION CONCERNING THE SCOPE OF THE COLLATERAL ORDER DOCTRINE AND THE FINAL JUDGMENT RULE.	15
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION BELOW IS IN CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS AND IS INCORRECT	17
A. Orders Denying a Motion to Strike under an Anti-SLAPP Statute Are Not Final De- cisions	17
B. Orders Denying Anti-SLAPP Motions Are In- tertwined with, and Not Separate from, the Merits of the Underlying Case	18
C. Orders Denying Anti-SLAPP Motions Are Not Effectively Unreviewable After Final Judg- ment.....	20
IV. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR REVIEW OF THE APPLICATION OF THE COLLATERAL ORDER DOCTRINE TO ANTI-SLAPP MOTIONS	21
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF APPENDICES

PAGE(S)

APPENDIX A: Answer & Counterclaim (Excerpts),
Youngevity International, Corp. v. Smith,
No. 16-CV-704-L-JLB (S.D. Cal. Feb. 23, 2017)..... 1a

APPENDIX B: Counterclaim Defendants’ Motion to
Strike (Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16) and Motion to
Dismiss Pursuant to FRCP 12(b)(6),
No. 16-CV-704-L-JLB (S.D. Cal. Mar. 9, 2017) ... 50a

APPENDIX C: Order Denying and Granting in Part
Counterclaim Defendants’ Anti-SLAPP Motion to
Strike and Motion to Dismiss,
No. 16-CV-704-L-JLB (S.D. Cal. Dec. 13, 2017)... 55a

APPENDIX D: Order Granting Motion for Partial
Stay,
No. 16-CV-704-L-JLB (S.D. Cal. Jul. 16, 2018).... 91a

APPENDIX E: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit (Jan. 24, 2019) 94a

APPENDIX F: Order Denying Rehearing *En Banc*
(April 1, 2019)..... 98a

APPENDIX G: 28 U.S.C. § 1291 99a

APPENDIX H: Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16 100a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977)	18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	3
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 US 541 (1948)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U. S. 463 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>DC Comics v. Pac. Pictures Corp.</i> , 706 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Digital Equipment Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994)	3, 16, 20
<i>Ernst v. Carrigan</i> , 814 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2016).....	8, 9
<i>Flanagan v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 259 (1984).	20
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988)	17
<i>Henry v. Lake Charles Am. Press, L.L.C.</i> , 566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009)	9, 10, 11

<i>Hyan v. Hummer</i> , 825 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	10, 11, 16
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1702 (2017)	2
<i>Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States</i> , 489 U. S. 794 (1989)	3
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	18
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	3, 16
<i>Planned Parenthood Federation of America, Inc. v.</i> <i>Center for Medical Progress</i> , 890 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Richardson-Merrell, Inc. v. Koller</i> , 472 U.S. 424 (1985)	19
<i>United States v. Ryan</i> , 402 U.S. 530 (1971)	20
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995)	2
<i>Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am. v. Hirsh</i> , 831 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016)	13, 19, 21
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 435 U.S. 850 (1978)	18

Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard,
486 U.S. 517 (1988) 19

Will v. Hallock,
545 U.S. 1103 (2005) 16

Will v. Hallock,
546 U.S. 345 (2006) *passim*

STATUTES

12 V.S.A. § 1041(E) 11

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 *passim*

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16 1

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16(b)(1)-(3) 11

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.17(e) 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

15A Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure
§ 3911.1, at 372 18
